

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, March 22, 2016 Council Session

Item G-10

#2016-62 - Approving Bid Award for One (1) 2017 Model 94,500 GVW Conventional Truck-Tractor for the Wastewater Division of the Public Works Department

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Council Agenda Memo

From: Marvin Strong PE, Wastewater Treatment Plant Engineer

Meeting: March 22, 2016

Subject: Approving Bid Award for One (1) 2017 Model 94,500

GVW Conventional Truck-Tractor for the Wastewater

Division of the Public Works Department

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

On February 25, 2016 the Wastewater Division of the Public Works Department advertised for one (1) 2017 Model 94,500 GVW conventional truck-tractor. The solicitation was sent to five (5) potential bidders.

Discussion

Four (4) bids were received and opened on March 10, 2016. The Wastewater Division of the Public Works Department and the Purchasing Division reviewed the bids received.

Bidder	Bid Price	Trade-In	Net Purchase
			Price
Hansen International Truck, Inc. of Grand	\$126,938.00	\$13,000.00	\$113,938.00
Island, NE			
Nebraska Peterbilt of Grand Island, NE	\$131,882.00	\$15,500.00	\$116,382.00
Nebraska Truck Center of Grand Island, NE	\$128,622.00	\$7,000.00	\$121,622.00
Volvo Truck of Omaha, NE	\$128,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$125,000.00

Funds were budgeted for Fiscal Year 2015/2016 and are available in Account No. 53030054-85625.

This truck-tractor is a front-line piece of equipment and will replace the current truck, which is utilized on a daily basis for hauling sludge from the Wastewater Treatment Plant to the Landfill for disposal. A picture of the current piece of equipment is shown below.



Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee
- 3. Postpone the issue to future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the purchase of the truck-tractor from Hansen International Truck of Grand Island, Nebraska in the net amount of \$113,938.00.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the purchase of the truck-tractor from Hansen International Truck of Grand Island, Nebraska.

Purchasing Division of Legal Department INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



Stacy Nonhof, Purchasing Agent

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today

BID OPENING

BID OPENING DATE: March 10, 2016 at 2:15 p.m.

FOR: (1) 2017 Model 94,500 GVW Conventional Truck-Tractor

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

ESTIMATE: \$130,000.00

FUND/ACCOUNT: 53030054-85625

PUBLICATION DATE: February 25, 2016

NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 5

Bid Security:

SUMMARY

Bidder:	Volvo Truck of Omaha, Inc.	Nebraska Truck Center, Inc.

Omaha, NE
Cashier's Check

Grand Island, NE
Cashier's Check

Exceptions: Noted Noted

 Base Price:
 \$128,500.00
 \$128,622.00

 Trade-In:
 \$3,500.00
 \$7,000.00

 Total Bid:
 \$125,000.00
 \$121,622.00

 Delivery Date:
 July 2016
 60 – 90 days

Bidder: Hansen International Truck, Inc. Nebraska Peterbilt

Grand Island, NE Grand Island, NE

Bid Security: Cashier's Check Cashier's Check

Exceptions: Noted None

 Base Price:
 \$126,938.00
 \$131,882.00

 Trade-In:
 \$13,000.00
 \$15,500.00

 Total Bid:
 \$113,938.00
 \$116,382.00

 Delivery Date:
 75-90 days
 60 days

cc: John Collins, Public Works Director Marlan Ferguson, City Administrator Stacy Nonhof, Purchasing Agent Catrina DeLosh, PW Admin. Assist. Renae Griffiths, Finance Director Marvin Strong, WWTP Supt.

P1873

RESOLUTION 2016-62

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for one (1) 2017 Model 94,500 GVW Conventional Truck-Tractor for the Wastewater Division of the Public Works Department, according to specifications on file with the Public Works Department; and

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2016 bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Hansen International Truck of Grand Island, Nebraska submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and specifications and all other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of \$126,938.00; and

WHEREAS, the current truck will be traded in for this new piece of equipment for a price \$13,000.00, resulting in a net purchase price of \$113,938.00; and

WHEREAS, Hansen International Truck's bid is fair and reasonable for such item.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of Hansen International Truck of Grand Island, Nebraska in the net amount of \$113,938.00 for one (1) 2017 Model 94,500 GVW Conventional Truck-Tractor is hereby approved as the lowest responsive and responsible bid.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, March 22, 2016.

	Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor
Attest:	
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk	

Approved as to Form $\begin{tabular}{ll} $\tt m$\\ March 18, 2016 & $\tt m$ \hline City Attorney \\ \end{tabular}$